SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES) First Regular Session)



S E N A T.E P. S. Res. No. 501

14 FEB 13 P5:20

Introduced by Senator Maria Lourdes Nancy S. Binay CEIVED BY:_

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING 15-YEAR-OLD BAGUIO SWIMMER JENKINS LORENZO LABAO FOR WINNING 7 GOLD MEDALS IN THE BATANG PINOY NATIONAL FINALS

WHEREAS, the Philippine Sports Commission conducted the Batang Pinoy 2013 program pursuant to Executive Order No. 44 also known as the Philippine Youth Games¹;

WHEREAS, the Batang Pinoy National Finals was held at the Panaad Stadium in Panaad Park and Sports Complex Bacolod City on January 31, 2014;

WHEREAS, 15-year-old Jenkins Lorenzo Labao is a junior at University of Baguio Preparatory High School²;

WHEREAS, Jenkins Lorenzo Labao won 7 gold medals which came from the following categories³:

- 400m Freestyle
- 50m butterfly
- 400m Individual medley
- Boys 15-U 200m medley
- 200m free relays in partnership with Neil Nazarro, Renz Guiller Gawilan, and Dan Christian Leyba
- Boys 13-15 100m butterfly
- 200m Individual medley

WHEREAS, the dedication and hard work of Jenkins Lorenzo Labao paid off as he is the most bemedaled athlete in the entire tournament;

WHEREAS, the very promising Jenkins Lorenzo Labao exemplifies abilities of the Filipino youth that well deserves this commendation;

RESOLVED, AS IT HEREBY RESOLVED, by the Senate of the Philippines, to commend 15 year old Baguio swimmer Jenkins Lorenzo Labao for winning 7 gold medals in the Batang Pinoy National Finals;

http://www.philstar.com/sports/2014/02/01/1285492/baguio-city-boy-sizzles-panaad-pool ³ Supra note 1.

¹Batang Pinoy 2013, http://www.batangpinoy.psc.gov.ph/

²The Philippine Star, Baguio City boy sizzles in Panaad pool, February 1, 2014,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be given to, Jenkins Lorenzo Labao. , , •

Adopted,

2

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Senator

L